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Appointments of African-American
Article I Judges'

Compiled in 1999 by the Just the Beginning Foundation
Current as of November 19, 2001

.' All"'" MAoiSTRA'rE .. ';':',1JUDGE DISTRICT DATE B."lNKRUPTCY prSTRICT WOMEN NON-

. C~lt~,J,i'I,JUDGES JUDGES ;'1:1'7: OF ',,' JUDGES ACTIVE
- :'"t"! .,cOLUMBIA, STA:roS ..

"" ;,;. :Co ,JUDvES ",; .::"",. "',

Harry T. Alexander Washington 1966 1 - - 1 - Rs.1976
DC DC Sup.

Richard R. Atkinson Washington 1966 2 - - 2 - D.1976
DC DC.Sup.

John D. Fauntleroy Washington 1967 3 - - 3 - D.1988
DC DC Sup.

Austin L Pickling Washington 1968 4 - - 4 - D.1977
DC DC App.

William C. Pryor Washington 1968 5 - - 5 Ch. - Rt. 1988
DC DC
SupJApp.

Edward B. Toles Illinois (NO) 1968 6 1 - - - RL 1985
D.01/01/98

William S. Thompson Washington 1969 7 - - 6 - D.1981
DC
DC Sup.

Eugene N. Hamilton Washington 1970 8 - - 7Ch. - -
DC
DC Sup.

Norma Holloway Washington 1970 9 - - 8 1 Appt. 1980
Johnson DC

DC Sup.

I Article] of the Constitution vested Congress with the power to create federal courts with specific duties outside the scope of the
Article III courts. Bankruptcy judges are appointed by the United States Court of Appeals judges to a term offourteen years under the Article]
statute and hear matters that arise under the bankruptcy laws. Magistrate judges are appointed by the United States District Court judges to a
term of eight years under Article I of the Constitution and assist United States District Court judges in preparing civil and criminal cases for trial.
Magistrate judges also occasionally hear civil cases. The Superior Court of the District of Columbia and the District of Columbia Court of
Appeals serve as the equivalent of state trial and appellate courts for the citizens of the District of Columbia.. District of Columbia Superior and
Court of Appeals judges are appointed by the President of the United States to a term of fifteen years.

Ch.
D.
AppL

Not Applicable
Chief Judge
Deceased
Appointed to Article III Court

Rs. Resigned
Rt. Retired
DC Sup. Superior Court of DC Judge
DC App. DC Court of Appeals Judge
DC Sup.IDC App. DC Superior Court then DC Court of Appeals Judge

Key:

---- -----



JUDGE DISTRICT DATE ALL BANKRUPTCY MAGISTRATE DlSTi\JCT··';+, "'!OMEN NON- I
CP~'TS, JUDGES JUDGES OF,;' JUDGES ACTIVE

,. COLUMBIA.' ." STATUS
JUDGEs ',"

Theodore R. Newman Washington 1970 10 - - 9Ch. - Rt 1991
DC
DC Sup.!App.

Hubert. B. Pair Washington 1970 I I - - 10 - D.1974
DC
DC App.

John G. Penn Washington 1970 12 - - Il - D. 1979
DC
DC Sup.

Annice McBryde Washington 1970 13 - - 12Ch. 2 -
Wagner DC

DC SupJApp.

James A Washington, Washington 1970 14 - - 13 - D.1984
Jr. DC

DC Sup.

Robert H. Campbell Washington 1972 15 - - 14 - D.1979
DC
DC Sup.

Margaret A Haywood Washington 1972 16 - - 15 3 Rt 1982
DC
DC Sup.

Luke C. Moore Washington 1972 17 - - 16 - D. 1987
DC
DC Sup.

B. Carl Moultrie I Washington 1972 18 - - 17Ch. - D.1986
DC
DC Sup.

Julia Cooper Mack Washington 1975 19 - - 18 4 Rs. 1989
DC
DCApp.

Benjamin E. Franklin Kansas 1976 20 2 Ch. - - - D.04/07/93

James R. Dooley C.D.Cal Ilf1n6 21 3 - - - Rt o 113 II92
D. 04127/01

Washington 1977 22 - - 19 - Rt 1990
Paul R. Webber III DC

DC Sup.

Carlisle E. Pratt Washington 1978 23 - - 20 - D. 1990
DC
DC Sup.

Key:

Ch.
D.
Appt.

Not Applicable
Chief Judge
Deceased
Appointed to Article III Court

Rs. Resigned
Rt. Retired
DC Sup. Superior Court of DC Judge
DC App. DC Court of Appeals Judge
DC SupJDC App. DC Superior Court then DC Court of Appeals Judge
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JUDGE DlSTRlCT DATE ALL BANKRUPTCY MAGISTRATE DISTRICT W01vfEN NON-
COURTS JUDGES JUDGES OF JUDGES ACTIVE

COWMBIA STATUS
JUDGES

Henry L. Jones, Jr. Arkansas (ED) 12/22n& 24 - 1 - -

Henry H. Kennedy, Jr. Washington 1979 25 - - 21 - Appl1997
DC
DC Sup.

Shellie F. Bowers Washington 1979 26 - - 22 5 -
DC
DC Sup.

Joyce L Alexander Massachusetts 08/06n9 27 - 2 - 6 -

Ruth V. Washington New York (SD) 08/06n9 28 3 7

Calvin Bodey Texa<; (SD) lOl3In9 29 - 4 - - -

William C. Gardner Washington 1980 30 - - 23 - D.1991
DC
DC Sup.

Ireline G. Barnes Washington 1980 31 - - 24 8 -
DC
DC Sup.

a

Lynn V. Hooe Michigan (ED) 1981 32 - 5 - - Rl. 06130/98

Ricardo M. Urbina Washington 1981 33 - - 25 - Appl. 1994
DC
DC Sup.

Reggie B. Walton Washington 1981 34 - - 26 - -
DC
DC Sup.

Reginald W. Gibson Washington 1982 35 - - - - -
Senior Judge DC

Federal Claims

Ray Reynolds Graves Michigan (ED) 1982 36 3 - - - Rl

George W. Mitchell Washington 1982 37 - - 27 - -
DC
DC Sup.

Judith W. Rogers Washington 1983 38 - - 28 Ch. 9 Appl
DC 1994
DCApp.

David H. Coar Illinois (ED) 1984 39 4 - - - Appl, 1017194

William<> J. Haynes, Jr. Tennessee 1984 40 - 6 - - -
(MDl

Ch.
D.
Appt.

Not Applicable
Chief Judge
Deceased
Appointed to Article III Court

Rs. Resigned
Rt, Retired
DC Sup. Superior Court of DC Judge
DC App. DC Court of Appeals Judge
DC sup.lDe App. DC Superior Court then DC Court of Appeals Judge

Key:



DISTRICT DATE ALL BANKRUPTCY MAGISTRATE DISTRICT WOMEN NON·

COURTS JUDGES JUDGES OF JUDGES ACTIVE

1"+,; . COLUMBIA STATUS

.. '6' ..
.

• •• . .. JUoq~S .J.. ••

Ivan LR. Lemelle Louisiana 1984 41 - 7 - - Appt

(ED) 04103/98

Emmet G. Sullivan Washington 1984 42 - -- 29 - -
DC
DC Sup./App.

Robert S. Tignor Washington 1984 43 - - 30 - -
DC
DC Sup.

Susan R Winfield Washington 1984 44 - - 31 10 -
DC
DC Sup.

Herbert B. Dixon, Jr. Washington 1985 45 - - 32 - -
DC
DC Sup.

Louis A Moore. Jr. Louisiana (ED) 05120/85 46 - 8 - - -

W. Thomas Rosemond, IJIinois (ND) 12/18/85 47 - 9 - - -
Jr.

Randolph Baxter Ohio(ND) 1985 48 5 - - - -
Cornelius Blackshear New York (SO) 1985 49 6 - - - -

Evelyn E.C. Queen Washington 1986 50 - - 33 II -
DC
DC Sup.

Michael L Rankin Washington 1986 51 - - 34 - -
DC
DC Sup.

Harold L. Cushenberry, Washington 1986 52 - - 35 - -
Jr. DC

DC Sup.

Arthur L Burnett, Sr. Washington 1987 53 - - 36 - Rt 1998
DC
DC Sup.

Cheryl M. Loog Washington 1988 54 - - 37 12 -
DC
DC Sup.

Eric II Holder, Jr. Washington 1988 55 - - 38 - Rs. 1993
DC
DC Sup.

Deborah A Robinson D.C. 07118/88 56 - 10 - 13 -

Ch.
D.
App!.

Not Applicable
Chief Judge
Deceased
Appointed to Article III Court

Rs. Resigned
Rt Retired
DC Sup. Superior Court of De Judge
DC App. DC Court of Appeals Judge
DC sup.IDe App. DC Superior Court then DC Court of Appeals Judge

Key:
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JUDGE DISTRlCT DATE ALL BANKRUPTCY MAGISTRAtE DISTRlCT WOMEN NON·
COURTS JUDGES JUDGES : OF JUDGES ACTIVE

>,.
; COLUMBIA STATUS

JUDGES,
Jack Sherman. Jr. Ohio (SO) 04/01/89 57 - 11 - - -

Kaye K Christian Washington 1990 58 - - 39 14
DC
DC Sup.

Frederick D. Dorsey Washington 1990 59 - - 40 - -
DC
DC Sup.

Linda Turner Hamilton Washington 1990 60 - - 41 15 -
DC
DC Sup.

Zinora Mitchell-Rankin Washington 1990 61 - - 42 16 -
DC
DC Sup.

Patricia A Wynn Washington 1990 62 - - 43 17 -
DC
DC Sup.

Wendell P. Gardner, Jr. Washington 1991 63 - - 44 - -
DC
DC Sup.

Phyllis J. Hamilton California 04/02/91 64 - 12 - 18 Appl.
(NO) OS/25/00

William McKinley Washington 1992 65 - - 45 - -
Jackson DC

DC Sup.

Lee F. Satterfield Washington 1992 66 - - 46 - -
DC
DC Sup.

Vanzetta P. McPherson Alabama (MD) 04/06192 67 - 13 - 19 -
Charles M. Caldwell Ohio (SO) 1993 68 7 - - - -
Ronald L. Ellis New York (SO) 11/16/93 69 - 14 - - -

Zoe Bush Washington 1994 70 - - 47 20 -
DC
DC Sup.

Richard A Deane, Jr. Georgia (NO) 1994 71 - 15 - - Rs. 02/28/98

Julie A Robinson Kansas 1994 72 8 - - 21 -
Erithe A Smith California 1994 73 9 - - 22 -

(CD)

Key: Rs. Resigned
Rt Retired
DC Sup. Superior Court of DC Judge
DC App. DC Court of Appeals Judge
DC sup.lDe App. DC Superior Court then DC Court of Appeals Judge

Ch.
D.
Appt.

Not Applicable
Chief Judge
Deceased
Appointed to Article III Court
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JUDGE DlSTRlCT DATE AlL BANKRUPTCY MAGISTRATE DISTRlCT WOMEN NON-
COURTS JUDGES JUDGES OF JUDGES ACTIVE

"L
COLUMBIA STA11)S
'jUDGES

Rhonda Reid Winston Washington 1994 74 - - 48 23 -
DC
DC Sup.

Vernelis K Armstrong Ohio (ND) 09/26/94 75 - 16 - 24 -
Maria-Elena James California 10/11/94 76 - 17 - 25 -

(ND)

Maurice B. Foley Washington 1995 77 - - - - -
DC
U.S. Tax Court

Inez Smith Reid Washington 1995 78 - - 49 26 -
DC
DCApp.

Eric T. Washington Washington 1995 79 - - 50 - -
DC
DC Sup.! App.

Arlander Keys Illinois (NO) 02/21/95 80 - 18 - - -
Ch.

Hugh B. Scott New York. 06101195 81 - 19 - - -
(WD)

Jeffery P. Hopkins Ohio (SD) 1996 82 10 - - - -
Margaret B. Seymour South Carolina 1996 83 - 20 - 27 Appt.

10130198

Laura Taylor Swain New York 1996 84 II - - 28 App!.
(ED) 06/16/00'

Carol Saundra Moore Pennsylvania 06103196 85 - 21 - 29 -
Wells (ED)

Mary A Gooden-Terrell Washington 1997 86 - - 51 30 -
DC
DC Sup.

Charles B. Day Maryland 02/18197 87 - 22 - - -
George A Yamhis New York (SD) 06/27197 88 - 23 - - -
Kevin Nathaniel Fox New York (SD) 10/02197 89 - 24 - - -
Susan D. Davis New Jersey 11103197 90 - 25 - 31 -
Mary Stenson Scriven Florida (MD) 12/19197 91 - 26 - 32 -

Key:

Ch.
D.
Appt.

Not Applicable
Chief Judge
Deceased
Appointed to Article III Court

Rs. Resigned
Rt. Retired
DC Sup. Superior Court of DC Judge
DC App. DC Court of Appeals Judge
DC Sup./DC App. DC Superior Court then DC Court of Appeals Judge
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,DISTRICT
"

JUDGE DISTRICT DATE ALL BANKRUPTCY MAGISTRATE WOMEN NON·
COURTS JUDGES JUDGES '" ,OF JUDGES ACTIVE "

," 'COLUMBIA " STATUS ,

.' ,'" WGES +

Natalia Combs Greene Washington 1998 92 ~ - 52 33 -
DC
DC Sup.

Anita M. Josey-Herting Washington 1998 93 ~ - 53 34 ~
DC
DC Sup.

Melvin R. Wright Washington 1998 94 ~ ~ 54 - ~
DC
DC Sup.

Glenda Edmonds Arizona 02/17/98 95 ~ 27 ~ 35 -

John A Houston California (SD) 04/29/98 96 ~ 28 - ~ ~

Karen Wells-Roby Louisiana (ED) 10/16/98 97 - 29 ~ 36 ~

Lynn J. Bush Federal Claims 1999 98 ~ - ~ 37 -
Jeffery W. Johnson Califoma (CD) 04/20/99 99 - 30 - ~ ~

Wallace Capel, Jr. Michigan (ED) 05/10/99 100 ~ 31 - - ~

William Arthur Webb North Carolina 10/25199 101 ~ 32 ~ ~ ~
(ED)

Linda T. Walker Georgia (ND) 01/03/00 102 ~ 33 ~ 38 -

Monica J. Benton Washington 02/28/00 103 ~ 34 ~ 39 ~
(WD)

Key:

en.
D,
Appt.

Not Applicable
Chief Judge
Deceased
Appointed to Article III Court

Rs. Resigned
Rt. Retired
DC Sup. Superior Court of DC Judge
DC App. DC Court of Appeals Judge
DC Sup.IDC App. DC Superior Court then DC Court of Appeals Judge



Current and Historical Summary Charts

Total Bankruptcy Magistrate DC Superior DC Appeals ClaimsfI'ax
Judges Judges Court Judges Judges Court .Judges

Current
(as of 1111912001)

Active 75 7 29 3] 6 2

Senior 7 0 0 3 3 1

Women 29 2 11 ]3 2 1

Chief Judges 3 0 1 ] 1 0

Historical Totals'
(1789.11119/2001) 101 12 34 49 10 3

women 38 3 14 ]7 4 1

Chief Judges 8 1 1 2 4 0

Retired! 7 1 2 3 0 1
Resigned

Appointed to 11 2 3 4 2 0
Art. III
Courts

Deceased 15 3 1 ]0 2 0

2 The "Total" column does not always equal the swn of the "Bankruptcy," "Magistrate," "DC Superior," and "DC Appeals Court"
columns because some judges (5) were elevated from the DC Superior Court to the DC Court of Appeals.

Key:

Ch.
D.
Appl

Not Applicable
Chief Judge
Deceased
Appointed to Article III Court

Rs. Resigned
Rt. Retired
DC Sup. Superior Court of DC Judge
DC App. DC Court of Appeals Judge
DC sup.IDe App. DC Superior Court then DC Court of Appeals Judge
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Presidential Appointments
of African-American Article III .Iudges'

Originally compiled in 1990 by Elaine Jones and
Edward B. Toles, Historian Judicial Council of the National Bar Association

Updated and expanded by the Just the Beginning Foundation
Current as of November 19,2001

COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON·ACTlVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

PRESIDENT HARRY S. TRUMAN ....... ,1945·1953

Irvin C. Mollison Customs Court 10/29/45 1 - - - D. 05/05/62

William Henry Hastie 3rd Circuit 07/22/50 2 I - - Sr. 05131171
Ch. 196&·71 D. 04/14n6

PRESIDENT DWIGHT D, EISENHOWER ...... 1953·1961

ScovelRJchardson Customs Court 04/08/57 3 - - - D. 03/30/82

PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY ......... 1961·1963

James Benton Parsons Illinois (ND) 08/30/61 4 - I .. Sr. 08130181
Ch. 1975·81 D. 06/19/93

Wade H. McCree Michigan (ED) 09/29/61 5 - 2 .. Rs.03/28m
EI. 09/13/66 D. 08/30/87

Thurgood Marshall 2nd Circuit 09/II!62 6 2 - .. Rs. 0&/23/65
EI. 0&/30/67

PRESIDENT LYNDON B. JOHNSON ............ 1963·1969 .

A Leon Higginbotham Pennsylvania (ED) 03/17/64 7 .. 3 - Sr. 01/31191
EI. I1!07l77 Rt 03/05/93

D. 12/149&

I Article III judges are appointed by the President of the United States. confirmed by the Senate, and have life tenure. An active judge
may take senior status once that judge turns 65 and has served for at least 10 years. On senior status, a judge has a reduced case load, and a
vacant active position is created that can be filled by the president.

Key: D.
Not Applicable £1.

+ Earlier federal appointment and not counted in this column Rs.
A Commission date not yet available Rt.
Ch. Chief Judge Sr.
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Deceased
Elevated to a higher court
Resigned
Retired
Senior

G:VTBFVUDGESVudges Charts (Art 1& I11)l.Arlicle3.wpd



COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON-ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Spottswood W. Robinson III D.C. 07/02/64 8 - 4 - Sf, 09/01/89
EL 11/08/66 D 10/11/98

William B. Bryant D.C. 08/11165 9 - 5 - Sr. 01/31182
Ch.1977-81

James L. Watson Customs Court 03/07/66 10 - - - Sr. 02/28/91
D. 09/01/01

Constance Baker Motley New York (SD) 08/30/66 II - 6 I Sf, 09/30/86
Ch. 1982-86

Wade H. McCree 6th Circuit 09/07/66 + 3 - - Rs.03/28n7
D. 08/30/87

Aubrey E. Robinson, Jr. D.C. 11/03/66 12 - 7 - Sr. 03/01/92
Ch. 1982-92 D. 02/27/00

Spottswood W. Robinson III D.C. Circuit 11/03/66 + 4 - - Sr. 09/01189
Ch. 1981-86 D. 10/11/98

Joseph C. Waddy D.C. 03/04/67 13 - 8 - D. 08/01m

Thurgood Marshall Supreme Court 08130167 + - - " Sr. 10/01191
D. 01124/93

Damon 1. Keith Michigan (ED) 10/12/67 14 " 9 -
Ch. 1975-77
EL 11122m

PRESIDENT RICHARD M, NIXON""""",,1969-1974

David W. Williams California (CD) 06120169 15 " 10 " Sr. OIl17/81
D. 05/06/00

Barrington D. Parker, Sf. D.C. 12/19169 16 - 11 - Sr. 12119/85
D. 06/02193

Lawrence W. Pierce New York (SD) OS/20m 17 - 12 - Sr. 01/01190
EL 11/30181 R1. 03/3 1/95

Clifford Scott Green Pennsylvania (ED) 12109m 18 - I3 - Sr. 04/02/88

Robert L. Carter New York (SD) 07125n2 19 - 14 - Sf, 12/31186

Robert M. Duncan Ohio (SD) 06/20n4 20 - 15 " R>. 04/15185

PRESIDENT GERALD FORD""""""""",,,1974-1981

Henry Bramwell New York (ED) 12/26n4 21 " 16 " Sf, 10101187

George N. Leighton Illinois (ND) 02/04n6 22 " 17 - Rt, 12101187

Key: D.
Not Applicable EI.

+ Earlier federal appointment and not counted in this column Rs.
A Commission date not yet available Rt.
Ch. Chief Judge Sr.
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Deceased
Elevated to a higher court
Resigned
Retired
Senior

G:VTBFVUDGESlJlJ.dges Charts (Art 1d': l/1)\Article3.wpd



COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON-ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Cecil F. Poole California (NO) 07/23176 23 - 18 - Sr. 01115196
EI. 0313 1/80 D. 11/12/97

PRESIDENT JAMES E. CARTER ................... 1977-198J

A Leon Higginbotham 3rd Circuit 10/11/77 + 5 - - Sr. 01/31/91
Ch.1990-91 Rt. 03/05193

D. 12114198

Damon 1. Keith 6th Circuit 10/21/77 + 6 - - SL 05/01/95

Paul A Simmons Pennsylvania (WD) 04/07178 24 - 19 - Sr. 06/01/90
Rt. 12/31/97

Robert F. Collins Louisiana 05/19178 25 - 20 - Rs. 08/06/93

Jack E. Tanner Washington (WO) 05/19178 26 - 21 - SL 01/28/91

Mary Johnson Lowe New York (SD) 06/27178 27 - 22 2 Sf. 07/27/91
D. 02127199

Theodore McMillian 8th Circuit 09/23178 28 7 - -
Julian Abele Cook, If. Michigan (ED) 09/23178 29 - 23 - Sr. 12/30/96

Ch. 1989-96

John G. Penn D.C. 03/23179 30 - 24 - Sr. 03/31/98
Ch. 1992-97

David S. Nelson Massachusetts 03/23179 31 - 25 - Sr. 09/27/91
D. 10/21/98

Gabrielle Kirk McDonald Texas (SD) 05/11179 32 - 26 3 Rs. 08/14188

Amalya L Kearse 2nd Circuit 06121179 33 8 - 4

Joseph Woodrow Hatchett 5th Circuit / 07/13179 34 9 - - Rt. 05/14199
11th Circuit! Ch. 1996-99

Matthew J. Perry, Jr. South Carolina 09120179 35 - 27 - Sr. 10/01195

Benjamin F. Gibson Michigan (WD) 09126179 36 - 28 - Sr. 07/13/96
Ch.1991-95 Rt. 1131199

J. Jerome Farris 9th Circuit 09/27179 37 10 - - Sr. 03/04/95

Joseph C. Howard Maryland 10105179 38 - 29 - Sr. III I 5/91

Nathaniel R. Jones 6th Circuit 10/05179 39 II - - Sr. 05/13195

Anne E. Thompson New Jersey 11102179 40 - 30 5
Ch.1994-

1 Judge Hatchett was reassigned to the 11 th Circuit on 1010 1/81 when the old 5th Circuit was divided to create the new 5th and 11th
Circuits.

Key: D.
Not Applicable EI.

+ Earlier federal appointment and not counted in this column Rs.
A Commission date not yet available Rt.
~ Q~k~ S~

November 19. 2001 Page 3 of 9

Deceased
Elevated to a higher court
Resigned
Retired
Senior <,
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COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON·ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Anna Diggs Taylor Michigan (ED) IIf02n9 41 - 31 6 Sr. 12/3 1/98
Ch. 1996-98

Alcee L. Hastings Florida IIf02179 42 - 32 - Impeached
10/22/89

Cecil F. Poole 9th Circuit II/27n9 + 12 - - Sr. 01/15/96
D. 1I/12/97

James T. Giles Pennsylvania (ED) 11/27/79 43 - 33 -
Ch.1999-

Horace T. Ward Georgia (NO) 12/06179 44 - 34 - S,. 12131/93

Terry J. Hatter, Jr. California (CD) 12/20179 45 - 35 -
Ch. 1998-
2001

Harry T. Edwards D.C. Circuit 02/20/80 46 13 - -
Ch. 1994-

Odell Horton Tennessee (WO) 05/12/80 47 - 36 - S,. 05/16/95
Ch. 1987-94

Nanna H. Johnson D.C. 05/12/80 48 - 37 7
Ch. 1997-

Clyde S. Cahill, Jr. Missouri (ED) OS/23/80 49 - 38 - S,. 04/09/92

George W. White Ohio(ND) OS/23/80 50 - 39 - S,. 2/26199
Ch. 1995-99

U.W.Clemon Alabama (ND) 06/26/80 51 - 40 -
Ch.1999-

Thelton Eugene Henderson California (ND) 06/30/80 52 - 41 - S,. 11/28/98
Ch. 1990-97

Earl B. Gilliam California (NO) 08/20/80 53 - 42 - S,. 04/02/93

Myron H. Thompson Alabama (MD) 09/29180 54 - 43 -
Ch. 1991-98

Consuela B. Marshall California (CD) 09130/80 55 - 44 8
Ch.2001-

George Howard, If. Arkansas (ED) 09/30/80 56 - 45 -
Richard C. Erwin North Carolina (MD) 09/30/80 57 - 46 - S,. 09/22/92

Ch. 1988-92

PRESIDENT RONALD REAGAN ............ 1981-1988

Lawrence W. Pierce 2nd Circuit 11/18/81 + 14 - - Sr. 01101190
Rt 03131195

Key: D.
Not Applicable EI.

+ Earlier federal appointment and not counted in this column Rs.
/I Conunission date not yet available Rt.
Ch. Chief Judge Sr.
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Deceased
Elevated to a higher court
Resigned
Retired
Senior

G:VTBFVUDGESVudges Charts (Art 1 & III)lArticle3.wpd



COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON-ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

John Raymond Hargrove Maryland 02/10/84 58 - 47 - Sr. 02/21/94
D. 04/01/97

Ann Claire Williams Illinois (NO) 04/04/85 59 - 48 9
El. 1l/17/99

Henry T. Wingate Mississippi (SD) 10/17/85 60 - 49 -
James R. Spencer Virginia (ED) 10/14/86 61 - 50 -
Kenneth M. Ho)1 Texas (SO) 04/01/88 62 - 51 -
Herbert J. Hutton Pennsylvania (ED) 08/12/88 63 - 52 -

PRESIDENT GEORGE BUSH ....................... 1988-1992

Clarence Thomas D.C. Circuit 03/06/90 64 15 - -
EI. 10/17/91

Sterling Johnson, Jr. New York (ED) 07/02/90 65 - 53 -
James Ware California (ND) 10/01190 66 .. 53 -
Saundra Brown Armstrong California (NO) 06/18/91 67 - 55 10

Timothy L Lewis Pennsylvania (WD) 06/18/91 68 .. 56 -
El. 10/23192

Fernando 1. Gaitan. Jr. Missouri (WO) 08/0219l 69 - 57 -
Donald L. Graham Florida (SO) 09/16/91 70 - 58 -
Clarence Thomas Supreme Court 10118191 + - - -
Joe Billy McDade Illinois (CD) 11/25191 71 - 59 -

Ch. 1998-

Garland E. Burrell, Jr. California (ED) 03/02/92 72 - 60 -
J. Curtis Joyner Pennsylvania (ED) 04113/92 73 - 61 -
Carol E. Jackson Missouri (ED) 08117192 74 - 62 11

Timothy K. Lewis 3ed Circuit 10/08192 + 16 - - Rs. 06130/99

PRESIDENT WILLL<\M J. CLINTON .................... 1992-2000

Henry Lee Adams Florida (MD) 11120/93 75 - 63 -
Wilkie D. Ferguson, Jr. Florida (SD) 11120/93 76 - 64 -
Reginald C. Lindsay Massachusetts 11/20/93 77 - 65 -

Key: D.
Not .Applicable El.
Earl ier federal appointment and not counted in this column Rs.
Commission date not yet available Rt.

Ch. Chief judge Sr.
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Deceased
Elevated to a higher court
Resigned
Retired
Senior

G:VTBFVUDGESVudges Charts {Art 1 & III)'oArticle3.wpd



-,

COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON,ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Charles A Shaw Missouri (ED) 11/20/93 78 " 66 "

Gary L. Lancaster Pennsylvania (WO) Il/20!93 79 " 67 "

Raymond A. Jackson Virginia (ED) 11/20/93 80 - 68 ,-
Judith W. Rogers D.C. Circuit 03/11/94 81 17 " 12

Franklin D. Burgess Washington (WD) 03/28/94 82 " 69 "

Michael J. Davis Minnesota 03/28/94 83 " 70 "

Ancer L. Haggerty Oregon 03/28/94 84 " 71 "

Audrey B. Collins California (CD) 05/09/94 85 " 72 13

Deborah A Batts New Yo", (SD) 05/09/94 86 " 73 14

Carl E. Stewart 5th Circuit 05/09/94 87 18 " "

Clarence Cooper Georgia (ND) 05/09/94 88 " 74 "

W. Louis Sands Georgia (MD) 05109/94 89 " 75 "

Solomon Oliver, Jr. Ohio(ND) 05/09/94 90 " 76 "

Raymond L. Finch Virgin Islands 05/09/94 91 " 77 "

Vanessa D. Gilmore Texas (SD) 06/09/94 92 " 78 15

Theodore A McKee Srd Circuit 06/09/94 93 19 " "

Ricardo M. Urbina D.C. 06/16/94 94 " 79 "

Emmet G. Sullivan D.C. 06/16/94 95 " 80 "

Denise Page Hood Michigan (ED) 06/16/94 96 " 81 16

Alvin W. Thompson Connecticut 10/11/94 97 " 82 "

Blanche M. Manning Illinois (ND) 08/10/94 98 " 83 17

Alexander Williams, Jr. Maryland 08/18/94 99 " 84 "

Napoleon A Jones, Jr. California (SO) 09/15/94 100 " 85 "

Barrington D. Parker, Jr. New Yo", (SD) 09/15/94 101 " 86 "

David H. Coar Illinois (ND) 10/07/94 102 " 87 "

James Arthur Beaty, Jr. North Carolina (WO) 1O/Il/94 103 " 88 "

OkJa Jones, II Louisiana (ED) 1O/1I!94 104 " 89 - D. 01/08/96

William H. Walls New Jersey 10/11194 105 " 90 "

Vicki Miles-LeGrange Oklahoma (WD) 1I!28/94 106 " 91 18

~: D.
Not Applicable El.

+ Earlier federal appointment and not counted in this column Rs.
1\ Commission date not yet available Rt.
Ch. Chief Judge Sr.
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COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON·ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Curtis Lynn Collier Tennessee (ED) 05/08/95 107 - 92 -
Wiley Y. Daniel Colorado 06/30/95 108 - 93 -
Andre M. Davis Maryland 06/30/95 109 - 94

Bernice Bouie Donald Tennessee (WD) 12/22/95 110 - 95 19

R. Guy Cole, Jr. 6th Circuit 01/02/96 III 20 - -
Joseph A Greenaway, Jr. New Jersey 07/16/96 112 - 96 -
Charles N. Cleven, Jr. Wisconsin (ED) 07/17/96 113 - 97 -
Henry H. Kennedy D.C. 10/20/97 114 - 98 -
Eric Lee Clay 6th Circuit 10/24/97 115 21 - -
Martin J. Jenkins California (NO) 11/12/97 116 - 99 -

Algenon L. Marbley Ohio (SD) 11/27197 117 - 100 -
Sam A Lindsay Texas (ND) 03/11/98 118 - 101 -
Ivan LR. Lemelle Louisiana (ED) 04/03/98 119 - 102 -
Gregory M. Sleet Delaware 04/27/98 120 - 103 -
Johnnie B. Rawlinson Nevada 05/01/98 121 - 104 20

EI. 07/26/00

Stephan P. Mickle Florida (NO) 05/14/98 122 - 105 -
Richard W. Roberts D.C. 06/05/98 123 - 106 -
Victoria A Roberts Michigan (ED) 06/26/98 124 - 107 21

Raner C. Collins Arizona 08/03/98 125 - 108 -
Ralph E. Tyson Louisiana (MD) 08/10/98 126 - 109 -
Gerald Bruce Lee Virginia (ED) 10/08/98 127 - 110 -
Margaret B. Seymour South Carolina 10/30/98 128 - III 22

William 1. Hibbler Illinois (ND) 04/22/99 129 - 112 -
Charles R. Wilson II th Circuit 08109/99 130 22 - -
Ann Claire Williams 7th Circuit I III 5/99 + 23 - +

William Joseph Haynes, Jr. Tennessee (MD) 11/15/99 131 - 113 -
George B. Daniels New York (SO) 03109/00 132 - 114 -
Phyllis J. Hamilton California (NO) OS/25/00 133 - 115 23

Petrese B. Tucker Pennsylvania (ED) 06/01/00 134 - 116 24

~ D.
Not Applicable EI.

+ Earlier federal appointment and not counted in this column Rs.
1\ Commission date not yet available Rt.
Ch. Chief Judge Sr.
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COMM-N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON-ACTIVE

DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Laura Taylor Swain New Yark (SD) 0711 1/00 135 - 117 25

Johnnie B. Rawlinson 9th Circuit 07/26/00 + 24 - +

Roger Gregory 4th Circuit 12/2712000 136 25 - - Interim Appt.

PRESIDENT GEORGE W. BUSH .................... 2000-

Roger Gregory 4th Circuit 12/2712000 136 25 - -
Barrington D. Parker, Jr. 2nd Circuit 10/16/200 I + 26 - -
Reggie B. Walton D.C. 09/24/0 I 137 - 118 -

Current and Historical Summary Charts
Total District Circuit Int') Trade Supreme Court

Current (Active & Senior)
(as of 11/19/2001) 110 92 16 I I

Active 88 75 12 0 I

Senior 22 18 3 I 0

women 23 19 4 0 0

CWer Judges 7 6 I 0 0

Historical Totals'
(1789 - 11119/2001) 137 118 25 3 2

Women 25 23 4 0 0

Chief Judges 25 21 5 0 0

Retired 5 3 2 0 0

Resigned 5 4 I 0 0

Deceased 17 9 5 2 I

J The "Total" column does not always equal the sum of the "District," "Circuit," "Int'I Trade," and "Supreme Court" columns
because some judges have been elevated to the Supreme or the Circuit Courts.

Key: D.
Not Applicable EI.

+ Earlier federal appointment and not counted in this column Rs.
A Conunission date not yet available Rt
Ch. Chief Judge Sr.
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Presidential Appointments
of African-American Article III Judges"

,

Originally compiled in 1990 by Elaine Jones and
Edward B. Toles, Historian Judicial Council of the National Bar Association

Updated and expanded by the Just the Beginning Foundation
Current as of June 8,2001

COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON-ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

PRESIDENT HARRY S. TRUMAN ........ 1945-1953

Irvin C. Mollison Customs Court 10129/45 I - - - D. 05/05/62

William Henry Hastie 3rd Circuit 07122150 2 I - - Sr. 05/31171
Ch. 1968-71 D. 04/14176

PRESIDENT DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER ...... 1953-1961

Scovel Richardson Customs Court 04/08/57 3 - - - D. 03/30/82

PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY ......... 1961-1963

James Benton Parsons lIIinois (NO) 08130/61 4 - 1 - Sr. 08/30/81
Ch. 1975-81 D. 06/19/93

Wade H. McCree Michigan (ED) 09129/61 5 - 2 - Rs. 03128177
EI. 09113/66 D. 08/30/87

Thurgood Marshall 2nd Circuit 09/11/62 6 2 - - Rs. 08123/65
EI. 08/30/67

PRESIDENT LYNDON B. JOHNSON ............ 1963-1969

A. Leon Higginbotham Pennsylvania (ED) 03/17/64 7 - 3 - Sr. 01131/91
EI. 11/07/77 Rt. 03/05193

D. 1211498

Spottswood W. Robinson III D.C. 07/02164 8 - 4 - Sr. 09/0 I /89
EI. 11108/66 D. 10/11/98

William B. Bryant D.C. 08/11165 9 - 5 - Sr. 01/31/82
Ch.1977-81

I Article III judges are appointed by the President of the United States, confirmed by the Senate, and have life tenure. An active judge
may take senior status once that judge turns 65 and has served for at least 10 years. On senior status, ajudge has a reduced case load, and a
vacant active position is created that can be filled by the president.

article3.wpd 60801112lC
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COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON-ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

James L. Watson Customs Court 03/07/66 10 - - - Sf. 02/28/91

Constance Baker Motley New York (SD) 08130166 II - 6 I Sf. 09/30/86
Ch. 1982-86

Wade H. McCree 6th Circuit 09/07/66 + 3 - - Rs. 03/28177
D. 08/30/87

Aubrey E. Robinson, Jr. D.C. 11103166 12 - 7 - Sr. 03/01/92
Ch. 1982-92 D. 02/27/00

Spottswood W. Robinson III D,C. Circuit 11/03/66 + 4 - - Sr. 09/01189
Ch.1981-86 D. 10/11/98

Joseph C. Waddy D.C. 03/04/67 13 - 8 - D. 08/01178

Thurgood Marshall Supreme Court 08130/67 + - - - Sr. 10/01/91
D. 01124/93

Damon J. Keith Michigan (ED) 10/12/67 14 - 9 -
Ch. 1975-77
EI. 11122177

PRESIDENT RICHARD M. NIXON ............ 1969-1974

David W. Williams California (CD) 06120/69 15 - 10 - Sr. 01/17/81
D. 05/06100

Barrington D. Parker, Sr. D.C. 12/19/69 16 - II - Sr. 12119185
D. 06/02/93

Lawrence W. Pierce New York (SD) 05120171 17 - 12 - Sr. 01/01190
EI. 11130181 Rt. 03131195

Clifford Scott Green Pennsylvania (ED) 12/09171 18 - 13 - Sr. 04/02188

Robert L. Carter New York (SD) 07125/72 19 - 14 - Sr. 12131/86

Robert M. Duncan Ohio (SD) 06/20174 20 - 15 - Rs. 04/15/85

PRESIDENT GERALD FORD ..................... 1974-1981

Henry Bramwell New York (ED) 12126/74 21 - 16 - Sr. 10/01/87

George N. Leighton Illinois (NO) 02104176 22 - 17 - Rt. 12/01187

Cecil F. Poole California (NO) 07123176 23 - 18 - Sr. 01/15/96
EI. 03/31180 D. 11/12197

PRESIDENT JAMES E. CARTER. .................. 1977-1981

A. Leon Higginbotham 3rd Circuit 10/11177 + 5 - - Sr. 01/31/91
Ch. 1990-91 Rt. 03/05193

D. 12/14/98

Damon J. Keith 6th Circuit 10121177 + 6 .. - Sr. 05/01/95

articJe3.wpd 60801 1121C
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COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON-ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Paul A. Simmons Pennsylvania (WD) 04/07/78 24 - 19 - Sf. 06/01190
Rl. 12131197

Robert F. Collins Louisiana 05/19m 25 - 20 - Rs. 08/06/93

Jack E. Tanner Washington (WD) 05/19178 26 - 21 - Sf. 01128191

Mary Johnson Lowe New York (SO) 06127/78 27 - 22 2 Sr. 07127191
D. 02127199

Theodore McMillian 8th Circuit 09123/78 28 7 - -
Julian Abele Cook, Jr. Michigan (ED) 09123178 29 - 23 - Sf. 12130/96

Ch. 1989-96

John G. Penn D.C. 03123179 30 - 24 - Sf. 03/31/98
Ch. 1992-97

David S. Nelson Massachusetts 03123179 31 - 25 - Sr. 09127191
D. 10121198

Gabrielle Kirk McDonald Texas (SD) 05/11179 32 - 26 3 Rs. 08/14/88

Amalya 1. Kearse 2nd Circuit 06121179 33 8 - 4
Joseph Woodrow Hatchett 5th Circuit! 07/13179 34 9 - - Rl. 05/14199

J 1th Circuitf Ch. 1996-99

Matthew J. Perry, Jr. South Carolina 09(20179 35 - 27 - Sf. 10/01195

Benjamin F. Gibson Michigan (WO) 09(26179 36 - 28 - Sf. 07113/96
Ch. 1991-95 Rl. 1/31199

1. Jerome Farris 9th Circuit 09(27/79 37 10 - - Sr. 03/04/95

Joseph C. Howard Maryland 10/05179 38 - 29 - Sr. 11/15191

Nathaniel R. Jones 6th Circuit 10/05179 39 II - - Sr. 05/13195

Anne E. Thompson New Jersey 11/02179 40 - 30 5
Ch. 1994-

Anna Diggs Taylor Michigan (ED) 11102179 41 - 31 6 Sr. 12131198
Ch. 1996-98

Alcee L. Hastings Florida 11/02179 42 - 32 - Impeached
10(22189

Cecil F. Poole 9th Circuit 11/27179 + 12 - - Sr. 01/15/96
D. 11112197

James T. Giles Pennsylvania (ED) 1J(l7/79 43 - 33 -
Ch. 1999-

Horace T. Ward Georgia (ND) 12/06179 44 - 34 - Sr. 12/31193

2 Judge Hatchett was reassigned to the 11th Circuit on 10/01/81 when the old 5th Circuit was divided to create the new 5th and 11th
Circuits.
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COMM'N AlL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON-ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Terry J. Halter, Jr. California (CD) 12/20179 4< - 35 -
Ch 1998-

Harry T. Edwards D.C. Circuit 02/20/80 46 13 - -
Ch, 1994-

Odell Honan Tennessee (WD) 05112/80 47 - 36 - SL 05116/95
Ch. 1987-94

Norma H. Johnson DC. 05112/80 48 - 37 7
Ch, 1997-

Clyde s. Cahill,.1T Missouri (ED) 05/23/80 49 - 38 - SL 04/09/92

George W. White Oh;o (NO) 05/23/80 50 - 39 - SL 2126199
Ch. 1995-99

tj.w. Clemon Alabama (NO) 06/26/80 5 I - 40 -
Ch. 1999,

Thelton Eugene Henderson Califomia (ND) 06/30/80 52 - 41 - SL 11/28198
Ch. 1990-97

Earl B. Gilliam California (NO) 08/20/80 53 - 42 - SL 04/02/93

Myron H. Thompson Alabama (MD) 09/29/80 54 - 43 -
Ch. 1991-98

Consuela B. Marshall California (CD) 09/30/80 SS - 44 8

George Howard, Jr Arkansas (ED) 09/30/80 56 - 45 -
Richard C. Erwin North Carolina (MO) 09/30/80 57 - 46 - SL 09/22/92

Ch. 1988-92

PH ESJDENT RONALD REAGAN._ .......... 198]~1988

Lawrence W. Pierce 2nd Circuit 11118/81 + 14 - - SL 01/01/90
RL 03/31/95

John Raymond Hargrove Maryland 02/10/84 58 - 47 - SL 02/21/94
D. 04/01/97

Ann Claire Williams Illinois (NO) 04/04/85 59 - 48 9
EL I 1/17/99

Henry T. Wingate Mississippi (SD) 10117/85- 6lJ - 49 -
James R_ Spencer Virginia (ED) 10114/86 61 - 50 -
Kenneth M. HO~1 Texas (SO) 04/01/88 62 - 51 -
Herbert 1. Hutton Pennsylvania (ED) 08/12/88 63 - 52 -

PRESIDENT GEORGE BUSR __",,,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,1988_1992

Clarence Thomas D.C. Circuit 03/06/90 64 15 - -
E1. 10117/91
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COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON·ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Sterling Johnson. ,IT. New York (ED) 07/02/90 65 - 53 -
James Ware California (ND) 10/0 1190 66 - 53 -
Saundra Brown Armstrong California (NO) 06/18/91 67 - 55 10

Timothy K. Lewis Pennsylvania (WO) 06/18/91 68 - 56 -
H 10/23/92

Fernando J. Gaitan, Jr Missouri (WO) 08/02/91 69 - 57 -
Donald L Graham Florida (SO) 09/16/91 70 - 58 -
Clarence Thomas Supreme Court 10/18191 + - - -

Joe Billy McDade Illinois (CD) 11/25191 71 - 59 -
Ch, 1998-

Garland E. Burrell, Jr California (ED) 03/02/92 72 - 60 -

1. Curtis Joyner Pennsylvania (ED) 04/13/92 73 - 61 -
Carol E. Jackson Missouri (ED) 08/17/92 74 - 62 II

Timothy K. Lewis 3rd Circuit 10/08/92 + 16 - - Rs, 06/30199

PRESIDENT WILLIAM J. CLiNTON .................... 1992-

Henry Lee Adams Florida (MO) 11/20/93 75 - 63 -
Wilkie D. Ferguson, .Ir Florida (SO) 11/20/93 76 - 64 -
Reginald C. Lindsay Massachusens 11/20/93 77 - 65 -
Charles A. Shaw Missouri (ED) J 1/20/93 78 - 66 -
Gary L Lancaster Pennsylvania (WO) 11/20/93 79 - 67 -
Raymond A Jackson Virginia (ED) J 1/20193 80 - 68 -
.Judith W. Rogers D_C. Circuit 03/11/94 81 17 - 12

Franklin D. Burgess Washington (WD) 03/28/94 82 - 69 -
Michael J. Davis Minnesota 03/28/94 83 - 70 -
Ancer L. Haggerty Oregon 03/28/94 84 - 71 -
Audrey B. Collins California (CD) 05/09/94 85 - 72 13

Deborah A. Batts New York (SO) 05/09194 86 - 73 14

Carl E. Stewart 5th Circuit 05/09/94 87 18 - -
Clarence Cooper Georgia (NO) 05/09/94 88 - 74 -
W. Louis Sands Georgia (MD) 05/09/94 89 - 75 -
Solomon Oliver. Jr Oh;o (ND) 05/09/94 90 - 76 -
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COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON-ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Raymond L. Finch Virgin Islands 05/09/94 9] - 77 -
Vanessa D. Gilmore Texas (SD) 06/09/94 92 - 78 15

Theodore A. McKee 3rd Circuit 06/09/94 93 19 - -
Ricardo M. Urbina DL 06/16/94 94 - 79 -
Emmel G. Sullivan DC 061l 6/94 9:- - 80 -
Denise Page Hood Michigan (ED) 061l 6/94 96 - 81 16

Alvin W. Thompson Connecticut lOll 1/94 97 - 82 -
Blanche M. Manning Illinois (NO) 081l 0/94 98 - 83 17

Alexander Williams, Jr. Maryland 081l 8/94 99 - 84 -
Napoleon A. Jones, Jr. California (SO) 091l 5/94 100 - 85 -
Barrington D. Parker, Jr. New York (SD) 09/15/94 101 - 86 -
David H. Coal Illinois (NO) 10/07/94 102 - 87 -
James Arthur Beaty, Jr. North Carolina (WD) 10/11/94 103 - 88 -
Okla Jones, II Louisiana (ED) 10/11/94 104 - 89 - O. 01/08/96

William H. Walls New Jersey 10/11/94 105 - 90 -
Vicki Miles-Latlrange Oklahoma (WD) 1]/28/94 106 - 91 18

Cunis Lynn Collier Tennessee (ED) 05/08/95 107 - 92 -
Wiley Y_ Daniel Colorado 06/30/95 108 - 93 -
Andre M. Davis Maryland 06/30/95 109 - 94 -
Bernice Bouie Donald Tennessee (WD) 12/22/95 110 - 95 19

R_ Guy Cole, Jr. 6th Circuit 01/02/96 III 20 - -
Joseph A. Greenaway. Jr. New Jersey 07/16/96 112 - 96 -
Charles N. Ctevert. Jr. Wisconsin (ED) 0711 7/96 1]3 - 97 -
Henry H. Kennedy DC 10/20/97 114 - 98 -
Eric Lee Clay 6th Circuit 10/24/97 115 21 - -
Martin J. Jenkins California (NO) 11/12/97 116 - 99 -
Algenon L. Marble. Ohio (SO) 11/27/97 117 - 100 -
Sam A. Lindsay Texas (NO) 0311 1/98 118 - 101 -
Ivan LR. Lemelle Louisiana (ED) 04/03/98 119 - 102 -
Gregory M. Sleel Delaware 04/27/98 120 - 103 -
Johnnie B. Rawlmscn Nevada 05/01/98 121 - 104 20

EL 07126/00
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COMM'N ALL CIRCUIT DISTRICT WOMEN NON,ACTIVE
DATE COURTS COURTS COURTS JUDGES STATUS

Stephan P. Mickle Florida (NO) 05114/98 122 - lOS -
Richard w. Robens DC 06/05/98 123 - 106 -
Victoria A. Roberts Michigan (ED) 06/26/98 124 - 107 21

Rauer C. Collins Arizona 08/03/98 125 - 108 -
Ralph E. Tyson Louisiana (MD) 0811 0/98 126 - 109 -
Gerald Bruce Lee Virginia (ED) 10108/98 127 - 110 -
Margaret B. Seymour South Carolina 10/30198 128 - III 22

William J. Hibbler Illinois (NO) 04/22/99 129 - 112 -
Charles R. Wilson I llh Circuit 08/09/99 130 22 - -
Arm Claire Williams 7th Circuit J 1115/99 + 23 - +

William Joseph Haynes, Jr. Tennessee (MD) 11115/99 131 - 113 -
George B. Daniels New York (SO) 03/09/00 132 - 114 -
Phyllis J. Hamilton California (NO) 05/25/00 133 - 115 23

Petrese B. Tucker Pennsylvania (ED) 06/01100 134 - 116 24

Laura Taylor Swain New York (SO) 06116/00 A 135 - 117 25

Johnnie B. Rawlinson 9th Circuit 07/26/00 + 24 - +

Roger Gregory 4th Circuit 12127/2000 136 25 - -

Total District Circuit Int'l Trade Supreme Court

Current (Active & Senior)
(35 of 6/8/2001) 109 92 15 I I

Active 87 74 12 0 I

Senior 22 18 3 I 0

women 23 19 4 0 0

Current and Historical Summary Charts
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Chief Judges 7 6 1 0 0

Historical Totals"
3 2(1789 - 6/8/2001) 136 ll7 2;

women 25 " 4 0 0.0

Chief Judges 2' 20 ; 0 0

Retired l 3 2 0 0

Resigned 5 4 1 0 0

Deceased 17 9 l 2 I

.' The "Total" column does not always equalthe sum of the "District," "Circuit,' "lm'! Trade." and "Supreme Court" columns
because some judges have been elevated 10 the Supreme or the Circuit Couns.
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